
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

  
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 19 August 2021 (Pages 3 

- 8) 
 

4.   Waste Management –  
Presentation by Assistant Director Community Services  

 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

5.   Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter –  
Presentation by Assistant Director Community Services 

 (Pages 31 - 62) 
 

6.   Management of Grass Verges - Progress Report –  
Report of Group Director of Services 
 (Pages 63 - 114) 
 

7.   Work Programme –  

10.00 am 

Thursday, 21 October 2021 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report of Group Director of Operations 
 (Pages 115 - 132) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  

 
9.   Questions  

 
 

 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 13 October 2021 

 
Town Hall  

Darlington. 
 

 
Membership 

Councillors Allen, Bartch, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, McCollom, Tait, 
Wallis and Willis 

 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone  01325 405801 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 19 August 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Mrs Culley, B Jones, McCollom, Wallis and 
Willis 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Bartch and Donoghue,  
 

ABSENT – Councillors Haszeldine 
 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Mike Crawshaw (Head of Leisure and Cultural Services), 
Seth Pearson (Partnership Director), Tom Bryant (Head of Transport, Tees Valley Combined 
Authority), Sarah Small (Darlington Partnership Programme Officer), Andrew Casey (Head of 
Highway Network Management) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

CLS9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

CLS10 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  17 JUNE 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 17 June 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 17 June be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  25 JUNE 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 25 June 2021. 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 25 June be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

CLS11 TEES VALLEY COMBINED AUTHORITY TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Transport, Tees Valley Combined Authority, gave a presentation (previously 
circulated) providing Members with a Transport update. 
 

The presentation outlined the Strategic Transport Plan (STP) vision and objectives; details 
were provided of the STP themes; and there were 32 high-level actions and interventions 

identified in the STP, with good progress being made against these actions. Members 
requested further details of the performance framework used to monitor progress. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was class ified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Details were provided of progress against the STP themes; National Rail, Major Roads, 
Connecting Centres, Unlocking Key Sites, Local Journeys and Social
[...]
ion in respect of the transport options for the night time economy; the 

Head of Highway Network Management advised members that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Durham was aware of the issues raise and had identified a number of 

proposal to address these, including night time buses and taxi marshals; further information 
would be provided to Members when available. 

 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Head of 

Transport, Tees Valley Combined Authority for his informative and interesting presentation. 
 

CLS12 PLAYING PITCH AND FACILITIES STRATEGY 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
Members give consideration to the updated Playing Pitch and Built Facilities Strategy (also 
previously circulated), prior to its consideration at Cabinet on 7 September 2021. 

 
It was reported that the Sports Facilities Strategy which was previously published in 2014 had 

been updated to give consideration to the indoor and outdoor sports facilities; set out the 
strategic direction and site-specific priorities for the future delivery of sports facilities across 

Page 4



 

  

This document was class ified as: OFFICIAL 

the Borough until 2031; and the strategy would remain a valid document for the period 
2021-2025. 
 
Reference was made to the significant improvement and investments as a result of the 
existing playing pitch and sports facilities strategy. Details were also provided of the vision of 
the strategy; key drivers for the strategy refresh; and that an updated project action plan 

would be used to monitor the delivery of required actions. 
 

Discussion ensued in respect of the provision of play and street sports facilities, including but 
not limited to bike tracks and skate parks; Members recognised the requirement for a 

strategy to oversee these facilities. In addressing Members concern regarding the condition 
of a number of pitches across the town, t
[...]
ce the same, whilst ten indicators were 

showing performance not as good as the same period last year or from when last reported; 
and that six indicators had not been reported due to the coronavirus restrictions. 

 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be noted. 

 
CLS16 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 The Group Director Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 
approved work programme.  

Page 6



 

  

This document was class ified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 
Committee 21st October 2021

Waste Management

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Responsible Waste Management is Everyone’s 
Business 

P
age 10



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

National Policy 
Resources and Waste Strategy for England

• Ambitious targets for increasing recycling – 45% to 65% (2035)

• Minimise future waste growth 

• Preventing waste from disposal via landfill (10% limit) 

• Food waste banned to landfill 2030

• 30% of all plastics shall be required to be derived from recycling

• Consistency for Dry Recycling

• Separate food waste collections (weekly) to be mandated

• Free Garden Waste Collection 

• Extended Producer responsibility polluter pay packaging material from 2023

• Deposit Return Scheme from 2023

P
age 11



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

We all play our part 
• Government
• Manufacturers
• Council
• Resident

P
age 12



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Waste Hierarchy 

Prevention

Reuse

Recycling

Recovery

Disposal Landfill

From

To

P
age 13



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Tees Valley Joint Waste Management Strategy 

2020 – 2035

Our Vision for the Future – Sustainable Waste Management

The Tees Valley Joint Waste Management Strategy aims to deliver a high quality, 

accessible and affordable waste management service that contributes to:

◼ economic regeneration, including employment and a more circular economy; 

◼ the protection of the environment and natural resources; and 

◼ reducing the carbon impact of waste management

and:

◼ delivers customer satisfaction; 

◼ reduces the amount of waste generated by householders and the Councils;

◼ increases reuse and recycling;

◼ then maximises recovery of waste, and;

◼ works towards zero waste to landfill

P
age 14



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Strategy Objectives 

Waste generation:

• Aim to maintain the current level of below 1 tonne of household waste per household

Reuse and recycling:

Increase reuse, recycling and composting of household waste from the current levels to:

• 45% to 50% in the first five years of this strategy (2020 to 2025);

• between 2025 and 2030 seek to further improve reuse, recycling and composting 

beyond the 2025 levels;

• set targets for beyond 2030 during the strategy review in 2025

Waste recovery and landfill diversion:

• provide sufficient waste recovery capacity to ensure that no more than 10% of LACW 

waste is landfilled

P
age 15



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Where Are We Now

• Residual waste collected fortnightly, which goes through a Mechanical Biological 

Treatment Process then majority of output Refuse Derived Fuel

• Fortnightly Dry Recycling; Paper, Card, Plastics, Cans and Glass

• Majority of properties 240L waste bin, 240L recycling bin, 40L glass box, approx. 7000 

properties have 40L box for recycling. Plus option for larger waste bin and additional 

recycling bins therefore residents have adequate capacity for their waste if managed 

responsibly

• Chargeable Garden Waste Collections, 8900 properties, processed via in vessel 

composting to produce PAS 100 compost suitable for Soil Production or spread to 

agricultural land

• Chargeable Bulky Waste Collection Service

• Charities Providing Reuse of Furniture and White Goods

• Household Waste Recycling Centre

P
age 16



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Residual Household Waste per Household Kg

-

100.00

200.00

300.00

400.00

500.00

600.00

700.00

800.00

900.00

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Key Driver to 
reduce

P
age 17



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Waste Treatment Cost V Budget

0

500,000

1,000,000

1,500,000

2,000,000

2,500,000

3,000,000

3,500,000

4,000,000

2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 (Covid
Pandemic)

Charge Budget

P
age 18



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Waste Streams Tonnes

Household Recycling Centre Residual Waste Recycling

P
age 19



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Percentage of Household Waste sent for Reuse, Recycling or 
Composting

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

35.0%

40.0%

45.0%

50.0%

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Key Driver to 
Increase

P
age 20



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Percentage of Household Waste sent for Energy Recovery

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Key Driver to 
Minimise

P
age 21



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Percentage of Municipal Waste sent to Landfill

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21

Key Driver to 
reduce

P
age 22



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Changes Required to Improve Performance

• New residual waste treatment facility with options for carbon capture

• Food waste collection service and 

• Food waste treatment contract

• Free garden waste collection service

• Dry recycling service to meet national consistency standards

• Additional vehicles for food waste collection, garden waste and 
additional properties

• Funding for the above

P
age 23



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility (TVERF)
• Designed to take 450K tonne and have 40- year lifespan TV 5 Councils, DCC and NCC managed through 

a local authority special purpose vehicle LA-SPV

• Even under the most ambitious future recycling scenarios, there will still be a proportion of residual 
waste that needs to be treated. (waste left over after reuse and recycling)

• TVERF will provide a secure, sustainable, reliable and affordable solution for residual waste

• Will help Darlington and other LAs to work towards achieving zero-waste to landfill.

• For comparison, energy recovery typically produces around 200kg less CO2 for every tonne of residual 
waste processed compared with landfill. 

• Teesside carbon capture project an MOU with the project has been signed therefore actively looking to 
develop a carbon capture solution for Teesside and the TVERF.

• TVERF will utilise industry standard flue gas treatment technologies and will have very strict emissions 
limits which will be closely monitored by the Environment Agency. 

• In practice, well-run modern facilities like the TVERF typically operate well within their permitted levels 
across the range of emissions factors and this is a matter of public record. 

P
age 24



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Food Waste

• Separate food waste collections to be introduced weekly from 2024/25.

• From the Waste
[...]
ICIAL

P
age 39



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 40



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 41



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 42



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 43



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 44



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 45



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 46



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 47



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 48



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 49



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 50



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 51



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 52



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 53



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 54



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 55



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 56



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 57



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 58



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 59



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 60



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21 OCTOBER 2021 

 

 

 
MANAGEMENT OF GRASS VERGES – PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide a progress report on the Management of Grass Verges Task and Finish Group, 

established by this Scrutiny Committee to assist the development of a new operational 
policy in relation to the management of grass verges; and to consider the most 
appropriate way to progress the work required to develop the policy. 
 

Summary 

 
2. At a meeting of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee held on 25 

February 2021, Members received a report which set out the current position adopted by 
the Council in relation to the management of grass verges (Appendix 1). 

 
3. Members of the Scrutiny Committee agreed that a Task and Finish Group be established to 

assist the development of a new operational policy in relation to the management of grass 
verges. 

 
4. An initial meeting of the Task and Finish Group was held on 9 April 2021 and the notes of 

the meeting are attached (Appendix 2). 
 

5. Members will be aware that the planned work of the Task and Finish Group did not 
proceed and so Members are requested to consider the options available to progress the 

work required to develop a new operational policy to manage grass verges in Darlington as 
outlined in paragraphs 10, 11 and 12 of the main report.  
 

Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee consider 
the options available to progress the work required to develop a new operational policy in 

relation to the management of grass verges. 
 

 
Dave Winstanley  

Group Director of Services 
 

Background Papers 
 

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Andrew Casey : Extension 6701 

Hannah Fay : Extension 5801  

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Wellbeing This report has implications on the Health and 
Wellbeing of residents of Darlington. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address 

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which this 
report needs to address 

Wards Affected All wards 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group is 
considered to be minimal 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework 
Key Decision Not a key decision 

Urgent Decision Not an urgent decision 

Council Plan This report contributes to the Council Plan through 
the involvement of Members in contributing to the 
development of operational policy. 

Efficiency The outcome of this report does not impact on the 
Council efficiency agenda 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

Page 64



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 

 
7. At the initial meeting of the Review Group on 9 April, 2021, Members entered into a 

discussion in respect of options available to deter, prevent or accommodate parking and 
also enforcement options.  A discussion was also held in respect of the draft assessment 

process and Members reviewed the draft verge damage assessment form.  
 

8. Members agreed to undertake a table top exercise to trial the draft verge damage 
assessment form on a number of locations in their wards, covering various circumstances. 

It was also agreed that the task and finish group would be reconvened to review the 
results of this exercise and finalise the assessment process.  

 
9. At the first meeting of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee for the 

2021-22 Municipal Year, Members agreed to continue with the Task and Finish Group.  In 
order to proceed, Members are requested to consider the options outlined below. 

 
Options 1 – Member Led Approach 

 

10. A small group of Members be sought to carry out the previously agreed action whereby a 
tabletop exercise covering some or all of the following scenarios: 

(a) Narrow road with no off-street parking 
(b) Narrow road with off-street parking (issue caused by visitors and delivery drivers) 

(c) Streets around schools and other gathering spots, sports fields, leisure centres etc 
(d) Tree lined street 

(e) A road where verge damage occurs but residents don’t complain 
(f) A road where we receive a lot of complaints but there is minimal damage to the verge 

i.e. couple of tyre marks on the 
[...]
d used this 

approach with a 90 per cent success rate. Members were informed that this 

approach may have resource implications for the enforcement team.  

 

 In relation to the budget for grass verge management Members noted that 

there was previously a small budget, however this was no longer available 

and repairs to verges were included in the reactive maintenance budget which 

was £400k.  
 

 In terms of the scale of the problem Members noted that there was 17,000 km 

of footway, not all had verges but many residential streets had verges and 

trees; and complaints in respect of damage to verges were seasonal with 

more received in the Autumn/Winter time. Reference was made to a rough 

Page 112



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

costing exercise undertaken a number of years ago in relation to verge 

hardening which identified the cost to be in the millions; however there were 

now a number of alternative options available for at least half of the streets in 

Darlington.  

Discussion also ensued on the draft assessment process and Members reviewed the 

draft verge damage assessment form. Members agreed that the form was 

comprehensive and noted that this would be available as an online form once the 

assessment process had been agreed. 

Members discussed the next steps and agreed to undertake a table top exercise to 

trial the draft verge damage assessment form on a number of locations in their 

wards, covering various circumstances. The task and finish group would be 

reconvened to review the results of this exercise and finalise the assessment 

process. 

Future steps included a trial of the assessment process on a small number of pilot 

areas and Members were informed of a small pot of money available for this pilot. 

Members held a discussion in respect of an assessment process to future proof 

housing estates and how this could be embedded in the planning process; a Briefing 

note would be circulated to Members to provide context in respect of planning policy  

and parking standards. 

IT WAS AGREED – (a) That the draft verge damage assessment form be circulated 

to members, along with a list of options to deter, prevent or accommodate verge 

parking, to enable Members to undertake a table top exercise to trial the draft verge 

damage assessment form on a number of locations in their wards, covering various 

circumstances. 

(b) That a further meeting be arranged in June for Members to review the results of 

the trial of the draft verge damage assessment form and to finalise the assessment 

process. 

(c) That a briefing note in respect of planning policy and parking standards be 

circulated to members.  

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

21 OCTOBER 2021 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2021/22 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 

Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 
programme. 

 
Summary  
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 

remainder of the 2021/22 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme 
will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved 

procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 

4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 
consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 

 
 

 
 

 
Elizabeth Davison 

Group Director of Operations 
 
Background Papers 

 
 
No background papers were use
[...]
udsman 
Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Housing Revenue Account 
2022/23 

Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Mid-Year Prudential Indicators 

and Treasury Management 
2020/21 

Council 27 Jan 2022 

Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Medium Term Financial Plan 
20022/23 to 2025/26 

Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Rail Heritage Quarter Update Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Schedule of Transactions - 
December 

Cabinet 7 Dec 2021 

Customer Services and Digital 
Strategy 2021/24 

Cabinet 11 Jan 2022 

Maintained Schools Capital 

Programme - Summer 2022 
Cabinet 11 Jan 2022 

Tees Valley Energy Recovery 
Facility 

Cabinet 11 Jan 2022 

Annual Audit Letter 2020/21 Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Page 131



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Calendar of Council and 

Committee Meetings 2022/23 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Housing Revenue Account 
2022/23 

Council 17 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Medium Term Financial Plan 

2022/23 to 2025/26 
Council 17 Feb 2022 

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 
Project Position Statement 
and Capital Programme 
Monitoring  - Quarter 3 

Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Prudential Indicators and 
Treasury Management 
Strategy 

Council 17 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - 

Quarter 3 
Cabinet 8 Feb 2022 

Local Transport Plan Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 
Regulatory Investigatory 
Powers Act (RIPA) 

Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 

Restoration of Locomotion No 

1 Replica 
Cabinet 8 Mar 2022 

Page 132


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 19 August 2021
	4 Waste Management
	5 Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter
	6 Management of Grass Verges - Progress Report
	Item No. 6 - Management of Grass Verges Progress Report - Appendix 1
	Item No. 6 - Management of Grass Verges Progress Report - Appendix 1(i)
	Item No. 6 - Management of Grass Verges Progress Report - Appendix 1(ii)
	Item No. 6 - Management of Grass Verges Progress Report - Appendix 1(iii)
	Item No. 6 - Management of Grass Verges Progress Report - Appendix 1(iv)
	Item N

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 October 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Tait (Chair), Allen, Cossins, Donoghue, Haszeldine, B Jones, McCollom 
and Willis 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mrs Culley and Wallis  
 
ABSENT – Councillor Bartch 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Keir, Curry and Snedker 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Anthony Hewitt (Assistant Director Highways and Capital Projects), Brian Graham (Head of 
Environmental Services) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
  

CLS17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
  

CLS18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 19 AUGUST 2021 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 19 August 2021. 
 
Pursuant to Minute CLS11/Aug/21 Members sought updates in respect of the ECML 
consultation; Northern Link Road; and an update regarding transport options for the night 
time economy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 19 August 
2021 be approved as a correct record. 
  

CLS19 WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 

 The Assistant Director Community Services gave a PowerPoint presentation (previously 
circulated) updating Members on Waste Management. 
 
It was reported that responsible waste management was everyone’s business; reference was 
made to the Resource and Waste Strategy for England which set out targets for increasing 
recycling and minimize future waste growth; and the aim was to generate a circular economy 
in England. 
 
Details were provided of the waste hierarchy; reference was made to the Tees Valley Joint 
Waste Management Strategy 2020-2035 which aimed to deliver a high quality, accessible 
and affordable waste management service;  and the strategy objectives in relation to waste 
generation, reuse and recycling and waste recovery and landfill diversion were outlined. 
 
Members were provided with details of the services delivered in Darlington; the trends for 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

residual household waste, waste treatment costs versus budget and waste streams were 
outlined; Members noted the impact of the covid-19 pandemic on the percentage of 
household waste sent for reuse, recycling or composting, percentage of household waste 
sent for energy recovery and percentage of municipal waste sent to landfill; and the changes 
required to improve performance were outlined. 
 
It was reported that the Council was in the procurement process for the Tees Valley Energy 
Recovery Facility (TVERF); the TVERF was designed to take 450K tonnes and would have 40- 
year lifespan; would provide a secure, sustainable, reliable and affordable solution for 
residual waste; would help Darlington and other LAs to work towards achieving zero-waste 
to landfill; and a carbon capture solution for Teesside and the TVERF was to be developed. In 
relation to food waste, it was anticipated that separate food waste collections would be 
introduced weekly from 2024/25; and that an approach to food waste treatments required 
scoping.  
 
The timeline for waste management changes were outlined; and details were provided of the 
targets for reuse, recycling and composting rates, energy recovery rate and landfill rate. 
 
Discussion ensued on the affordability of the Teesside carbon capture project, it was hoped 
that this would be government funded; the recycling of carboard and other materials that 
were not currently collected; Members were assured that the capacity of the existing 
transfer station was more than adequate to manage the waste collected by this Council and 
the waste would be transported to Teesside by road. 
 
Members were informed of the work being undertaken by Officers to review best practices 
in other local authority areas to assist with the introduction of food waste collection in 
2024/25 and following a question by a Member in attendance at the meeting Members were 
advised that whilst there was no intention to reduce the frequency of dry waste collection, 
this may be considered in the future as the quantity and composition of waste changed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Assistant 
Director Community Services for his informative and interesting presentation. 
  

CLS20 DARLINGTON RAIL HERITAGE QUARTER 
 

 The Assistant Director Community Services gave a PowerPoint presentation (previously 
circulated) updating Members on the Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter (DRHQ). 
 
It was reported that the DRHQ was not only a destination tourist attraction but a heritage 
attraction, urban regeneration scheme, museum, place making and community initiative; the 
social values of the DRHQ were outlined; and reference was made to the work being 
undertaken in the town including the RHQ, town centre, Central Park and Darlington Station 
and Cattle Market. 
 
Details were provided of the timeline for the works to the DRHQ, with work anticipated to 
start on site in Quarter 1 2022 and a completion date of Quarter 2/3 in 2024.  
 
The presentation provided a number of graphics; Members noted that access to site would 
be via the Goods Shed; reference was made to the floor plan and a visual of the inside of the 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

goods shed; details were provided of virtual reality experiences and rides; and Members 
were informed of the intention for a Darlington/Stockton themed play area. Members were 
advised that the Lime cells would become the base for Friends of Stockton and Darlington 
Rail, subject to heritage funding bid. 
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of this Scrutiny Committee be extended to the Assistant 
Director Community Services for his informative and interesting presentation. 
  

CLS21 MANAGEMENT OF GRASS VERGES - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the progress of the Management of Grass Verges Task and Finish Group which was 
established to assist the development of a new operational policy in relation to the 
management of grass verges; and requesting that Members give consideration to the most 
appropriate way to progress the work required to develop the operational policy. 
 
It was reported that the Task and Finish Group was established following receipt of a report 
at its meeting on 25 February 2021 which set out the current position adopted by the Council 
in relation to the management of grass verges; an initial meeting was held on 9 April 2021, 
where Members agreed to undertake a table top exercise to trial the draft verge damage 
assessment form; and this planned work did not proceed. 
 
Members were informed that this Scrutiny Committee had agreed to continue with the Task 
and Finish Group; and the two options available to Members were outlined. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the two options; Members were in agreement that this 
Scrutiny Committee should be involved in the development of the operational policy with 
support from Officers; and that consideration should be given to the different issues faced in 
each ward. 
 
RESOLVED – That, in order to progress the work required to develop a new operational 
policy in relation to the management of grass verges, this Scrutiny Committee proceeds with 
Option 1 – Member led approach, with Officer involvement. 
  

CLS22 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the previously 
approved work programme. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme;  it was agreed that following the All 
Members Briefing in respect of the Back Lanes Project, that the item ‘Back Lanes’ be 
removed from the work programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions. 
 


